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TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1970 (FIFTH) Special Session

Bill No. 607(5-S)

Introduced by

r

Committee on Rules, by re­
quest of the Governor in
accordance with Section 6(b)
of the Organic Act of Guam.

AN ACT MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR OVER­
EXPENDITURES OF VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEHENTS
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES .

..

1 II BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

2 II Section 1. The following sums are h~reby appropriated from

3 II any available balance in the Unappropriated Surplus of the

4 II General Fund to cover. over-expenditures of ~ertain prior

5 II appropriations for various capital improvements and for other

6 II purposes:
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I. For GeneralGovernment
-.

A. Judiciary Facilities $634

B.

Motor Vehicle Body and Paint Shop

(Public Works)

23,400

C.

Fencing ofPublic Works Complex 249

D.

Renovation of Old Merizo Elementary

School

767

E.

RenovationofRedCross Building 5,586

F.

Governr.1entHealthInsurance 27,151
-_.

G. Governor's ContingentFund762

H.

Legislative Fiscal Year1968 Audit94

II. For Public Safety

A. Recreation Facilities - Guam

20
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23

24

Peni t_entiary

III. For Highways

A. Replacement of Yli? Bridge

B. Additional Access Road and Bridge to

Tract 85 - Piti

2,299

5

3,184
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C. Repair of Pr~ary Roads

IV. For 'Public Health and Social Services

A. Construction of Quarantine Station

B. Governor·s.Committee on Children and

Youth

, V. For Public Schools

A. Public School Repairs, Maintenance

and Other Improvements
•

B~ Paving of Road Entrance to George

Washington School and Trade and

Technical School

C. Construction of Additional Voca~ional

Rehabilitation Building

$ 5,065

842

18,257

16,114

9,331

931
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D. Temporary Classrooms Relocation 8,101

E. Air Conditioning Facilities· Agat Jr. 1,135

VI. For Recreation

A. Construction of Bleachers, Sanitary

and Lighting Facilities for Recreation

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Center

B. Improvement of Parks and Grounds

C. Recreation Facilities • Villages of

Guam

D. Youth Training and Recreational

Programs

E. Community Recreation Services

378

2,461

38,234

236

10

26 II Section 2. None of the appropriations made by Section 1 of

27 /I this Act shall take effect until the Governor of Guam shall

28 II have transmitted to the Legislature all the reports required

29 II bv Subsection (e) of Section 6118 of the Government Code of

30 II Guam for over-expenditures to be covered by the appropriations

31

32

of said Section 1 of this Act.

Section 3. This Act is an urgency measure.


