## TENTH GUAM, LEGISLATURE 1970 (FIFTH) Special Session

## CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This certifies that Bill No. 607(5-S), "An Act making appropriations for over-expenditures of various capital improvements and for other purposes", was on the 28th day of May, 1970, duly and regularly apassed.

UIN C. ARRIOLA Speaker

ATTESTED:

JAMES SABLAN Τ. Législative Secretary

\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ This Act was received by the Governor this 8th day of <u>Gune</u>, 1970 at 2:10 o'clock P.M.

PEDRO D. PEREZ

Secretary of Guam Acting

APPROVED:

CARLOS C. CAMACHO Governor of Guam DATED: June 19,197. HIM P.

Public Low 10-145



CUAN T'R IF'R L

1

## TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1970 (FIFTH) Special Session

Bill No. 607(5-S)

1

2

3

4

5

6

. .

Introduced by

Committee on Rules, by request of the Governor in accordance with Section 6(b) of the Organic Act of Guam.

AN ACT MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR OVER-EXPENDITURES OF VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 1. The following sums are hereby appropriated from any available balance in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to cover over-expenditures of certain prior appropriations for various capital improvements and for other purposes:

-				
7	I.	For	General Government	
8		A.	Judiciary Facilities	\$ 634
9		В.	Motor Vehicle Body and Paint Shop	
10			(Public Works)	23,400
11		с.	Fencing of Public Works Complex	249
12		D.	Renovation of Old Merizo Elementary	
13			School	767
14		E.	Renovation of Red Cross Building	5,586
15		F.	Government Health Insurance	27,151
16		G.	Governor's Contingent Fund	762
17		H.	Legislative Fiscal Year 1968 Audit	94
18	II.	For	Public Safety	
19	•	A.	Recreation Facilities - Guam	
20			Penitentiary	2,299
21	III.	For	Highways	
22		A.	Replacement of Ylig Bridge	5
23		в.	Additional Access Road and Bridge to	A Star
24			Tract 85 - Piti	3,184

	1	C. Repair of Primary Roads \$ 5,065
ないのであったの	2	IV. For Public Health and Social Services
	3	A. Construction of Quarantine Station 842
	4	B. Governor's Committee on Children and
	5	Youth 18,257
	6	V. For Public Schools
	7	A. Public School Repairs, Maintenance
	8	and Other Improvements 16,114
	9	B. Paving of Road Entrance to George
	10	Washington School and Trade and
	11	Technical School 9,331
	12	C. Construction of Additional Vocational
	13	Rehabilitation Building 931
	14	D. Temporary Classrooms Relocation 8,101
	15	E. Air Conditioning Facilities - Agat Jr. 1,135
	16	VI. For Recreation
	17	A. Construction of Bleachers, Sanitary
	18	and Lighting Facilities for Recreation
	19	Center 378
	20	B. Improvement of Parks and Grounds 2,461
	21	C. Recreation Facilities - Villages of
	22	Guam . 38,234
	23	D. Youth Training and Recreational
	24	Programs 236
•	25	E. Community Recreation Services 10
	26	Section 2. None of the appropriations made by Section 1 of
	27	this Act shall take effect until the Governor of Guam shall
	28	have transmitted to the Legislature all the reports required
	29	by Subsection (e) of Section 6118 of the Government Code of
	30	Guam for over-expenditures to be covered by the appropriations
	31	of said Section 1 of this Act.
	32	Section 3. This Act is an urgency measure.